Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0174, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Executive Office and Facilities and Fleet

Meeting Date: March 21, 2017

Department Contact: Alan Flora Phone: 463-4441
Department Contact: Dan Mazzanti Phone: 234-6067

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: n/a
Agenda Title:

Approval of Amendment to Board of Supervisors Agreement 15-105 with LACO Associates, Extending the
Expiration Date from December 31, 2016 to June 30, 2017, for Completion of Reporting Related to
Investigative and Remedial Work at Former Underground Storage Tanks (UST) for the 2016 Reporting Year

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Amendment to Board of Supervisors Agreement 15-105 with LACO Associates extending the
expiration date from December 31, 2016 to June 30, 2017, allowing LACO Associates to finish preparing
reports related to investigative and remedial work at former Underground Storage Tanks (UST) for the 2016
reporting year; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
On October 6, 2015, the Board approved the Agreement BOS 15-105 with LACO Associates for the amount of

$96,504.50 for a work plan for implementation of Monitoring Well Installments and Subsequent Groundwater
Monitoring at the Fort Bragg and Willits Road Yards for the Term of October 12, 2015 to December 31, 2016.

On June 30, 2014, the County completed an agreement with LACO Associates for $43,038.10 to perform
investigative and remedial work at two former underground storage tank (UST) sites located at the Fort Bragg
and Willits Road Yards. The work involved multiple bore sites, sampling of soil and groundwater and
preparing a report to either support the closing of the sites or additional remedial work. The results of the
report indicated the contamination levels remained at a level requiring additional monitoring and sampling of
the groundwater.

Summary of Request:
Both the Fort Bragg and Willits Road Yards (“the Sites”) were the former locations of underground storage

tanks (USTs) removed in 1996 and 1997, respectively. Soil samples collected during the UST removals
recorded contamination at levels which triggered a State of California mandated groundwater investigation
(Title 23 California Code of Regulations Chapter 16). Subsequent groundwater sampling confirmed
contamination and the need for long-term groundwater monitoring workplan, to verify elements of the
corrective action process.

The groundwater monitoring has assisted in evaluating the Sites for closure under the State of California Low

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 17-0174, Version: 1

Threat Case Closure Policy, which attempts to streamline and reduce the costs to bring cases to regulatory
closure. Both Sites are enrolled in the State of California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund and

reimbursement claims will be filed for eligible corrective action costs.

LACO has been providing services related to monitoring groundwater contamination at the Sites since October
2015. In order to remain in compliance with Title 23, the Executive Office, Facilities and Fleet Division
recommends an amendment to the 2015 agreement in order to complete the reports for the 2016 reporting

year by extending the term expiration from December 31, 2016 to June 30, 2017.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not approve agreement amendment and provide direction to staff.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: n/a

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: BU 1710 Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes
Current F/Y Cost: $96,504.50 (previously Annual Recurring Cost: N/A
budgeted; no fiscal impacts will result from this

amendment)

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Alan D. Flora, Assistant CEO
CEO Review: Yes
Comments:

Mendocino County Page 2 of 2

Printed on 4/6/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

